PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Peter Hager	11/14/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (publ)
Street Address:	SE-164 83
City:	Stockholm
State/Country:	SWEDEN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13122708

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)854-1401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-854-1400

Email: kcarlos@myersbigel.com

Correspondent Name: MYERS BIGEL SIBLEY & SAJOVEC, P.A./ksc

Address Line 1: 4140 Parklake Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9900-26428US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kirsten S. Carlos

Total Attachments: 4

source=P26428US1Assignment#page1.tif source=P26428US1Assignment#page2.tif source=P26428US1Assignment#page3.tif source=P26428US1Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 026080 FRAME: 0257

501491807

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by **Peter Häger**

(hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor(s)") residing at Skandiastigen 6, 182 63 DJURSHOLM, Sweden

respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Method of making hollow concrete elements

said invention being based on PCT application no.PCT/SE2008/051153 filed on **2008-10-08** (I hereby authorize and request ASSIGNEE's Attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date of said application, when known.)

WHEREAS, Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (publ), a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Sweden and having its principal place of business at S-164 83 STOCKHOLM SWEDEN, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its use and behoof and the use and the behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent and Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s) had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby convenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery these presents, the Assignor(s) are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are uncumbered, and that the Assignor(s) have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor(s) will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor(s) hereby request that said Letters Patent or Patent be issued to Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent or Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

14/11/20	ASSIGNMENT	Mh
14/11/03 Date	Signature of Assignor	Peter Häger
1		
Date 7008 - //- 12	Witnessed by	- Landing fatter for the state of the state
	Name:	MATS JENSEN
-	Address:	SKURUSUNDSV. 65
-		131 46 Nacke
-		Sveden
-		
Date. 2008 - 11 - 17 -	Witnessed by	Halesse
Date		HAKAN SOUTERSTORY
-	Name:	
	Address:	APPAEL BO VILLEM 6
-		LG) 71 BROWN
-		SUIBDEN

Right to an invention

ÖVERLÅTELSE

Härmed förklarar jag att jag till

Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (publ), 164 83 STOCKHOLM, SVERIGE överlåtit min rätt till patent i alla länder på en uppfinning gjord av:

HÄGER, Peter

benämnd: Method of making hollow concrete elements

inlämnad som en internationall patentansökan den 2008-10-08

med ansökningsnr PCT/SE2008/051153

Överlåtelsen av ovannämnda rätt till uppfinning innefattar ett överförande av patenträttigheterna i alla länder, samt rätten att i alla länder utnyttja konventionsprioritet från den ovan nämnda patentansökningen.

FÖRVÄRVAREN förfogar härefter ensam över uppfinningen och innehar med full äganderätt beviljade inoch utländska patent med ursprung i denna.

ÖVERLÅTAREN förpliktar sig att underteckna alla handlingar som erfordras för uttagande av patent och i övrigt alla sådana handlingar som kan erfordras för att göra de härmed överlåtna rättigheterna gällande.

Skulle ÖVERLÅTAREN vara förhindrade att personligen underteckna nämnda handlingar, gäller denna överlåtelsehandling som fullmakt för FÖRVÄRVAREN att för ÖVERLÅTARENS räkning - eller om dessa senare skulle avlida, för ifrågavarande dödsbos räkning - underteckna dessa handlingar.

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

I hereby declare, that I have assigned to

Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (publ), SE-164 83 STOCKHOLM, SWEDEN my right to patents, in all countries, on an invention made by:

HÄGER, Peter

entitled: Method of making hollow concrete elements

filed as an International patent application on 2008-10-08

with the Application No PCT/SE2008/051153

The assignment of the above mentioned right to an invention includes a transfer of the patent rights in all countries, as well as the right to use a convention priority of the above mentioned patent application in all countries.

The ASSIGNEE alone hereinafter has the entire disposal of the invention and possesses entire ownership to any domestic and foreign patents granted thereinafter.

The ASSIGNOR undertakes to sign all documents necessary for taking out a patent and, moreover, all such documents, which may be required to assert the rights transferred hereby.

If the ASSIGNOR is prevented by any obstacles from signing said documents in person, this document of assignment shall be valid as a Power of Attorney for the ASSIGNEE to sign these documents on behalf of the ASSIGNOR or, in the event of the death of the latter, the estate thereof.

4 / Ghailibalm Ootobor 9, 2008
Ort och gatum/Place and date
Överlåtarens underskrift/Signature of the Assignor
Peter Häger Namnförtydligande/Clarification of the signature
Skandiastigen 6, SE-182 63 DJURSHOLM, Sweden Överlåtarens adress/Address of the Assignor
Vittnets underskrift/Signature of witness
Vittots nampfärtydligande/ Clarification of witness's signature

PATENT REEL: 026080 FRAME: 0261

RECORDED: 04/06/2011